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FIBRASHOP ANNOUNCES  
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 Consolidated comprehensive income in the quarter was 247.58 million pesos, 

which is an increase of 88.10% over the same quarter of the prior year.  

 Adjusted net income for the quarter, that is, not including revaluation of other 

non-monetary lines, rose to 77.76 million pesos. 

 Revenues in the quarter increased to 297.42 million pesos. 

 NOI increased to 228.48 million pesos and NOI margin was 76.82%, while 

NOI margin at the property level, that is, the operating margin of shopping 

centers, rose to 85.91%.  

 EBITDA increased to 219.38 million pesos, and EBITDA margin in the quarter 

was 73.76%. 

 FFO AMEFIBRA in the quarter increased to 80.95 million pesos.  

 The portfolio’s weighted occupancy rate closed at 95%. 

 Adjusted net income in the quarter by certificate was 0.1719 centavos, which 

would be annual profitability per certificate of 11.27%. 

 Due to the current state of the world as a consequence of COVID-19, we have 

decided to stick to the new dividend policy, protecting the Company’s liquidity 

today, as long as this situation lasts:  

1. The distribution in this quarter will be 0.1327 centavos per CBFI, which is 

equal to 60 million pesos. This dividend will be paid as 30 million in cash, 

and 30 million through provision of CFBIs.    

 As of today all of our shopping centers are open. Plaza las Misiones, located 

in the city of Juárez, Chihuahua, and Galerías Mall Sonora, located in 

Hermosillo, Sonora, are the only ones that still have restrictions. However, we 

expect them to open fully in August. 
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Dear investors: 

The current economic crisis caused by the 

COVID-19 pandemic continues to present 

unprecedented challenges. Although FibraShop 

has only been in operation for seven years, the 

team that heads operations, administration, 

maintenance, and management has vast 

accumulated experience. We have lived through 

other crises, we have learned how to manage 

them, and this time will be no exception. We must 

remain alert, diligent, and keep in mind that the 

focus of this business is long term.  

As soon as FibraShop started receiving news 

about the pandemic, we decided to act diligently, 

to mobilize, look for strategies, and to take care of 

our people and our clients. We have taken all 

health-related measures required by the 

authorities and healthcare experts. We have 

negotiated and supported our tenants, creating 

different alternatives to emerge together from this 

temporary situation. 

I believe the solidity of our portfolio will allow us to 

overcome this challenge. We have the best 

shopping centers in the region, with high-quality 

tenants. 

The measures implemented to control expenses, 

defer non-essential investment projects and 

Capex, and to pay dividends in CBFIs, have 

maintained the company’s liquidity. At the end of 

June we paid in full the FSHOP15 bond for 2.758 

billion pesos. Note that we do not have any more 

significant financial commitments coming due in 

the short term.  

The plans to support our tenants have included 

offering them discounts and deferred payment 

plans. With 74% of our tenants in Gross Leased 

Area, we have included a support option. The 

businesses that are catalogued as essential 

represent 18% of the total, and we are currently 

still negotiating with 8% of them. We have been in 

close communication with everyone, which has 

allowed us to maintain a good level of ongoing 

and increasing collection during the quarter, 

which ensures compliance with all of our 

commitments.  
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Regarding the results for the quarter, total 

revenues were 21% lower than in the same period 

of the prior year, mainly due to the credit notes 

that we granted in relation to the impact of 

COVID-19. The decrease in variable rents 

explains 21% of the total, and the drop in parking 

revenues explains approximately 26%.   

Available cash closed at a better level than in the 

previous quarter, and in July we signed a 

committed line of credit with NAFIN for up to 300 

million pesos, which would be used in the event 

of any extraordinary liquidity requirements that 

might arise in the coming months. 

Expenses were cut by 23.7% compared to the 

previous quarter. Most cuts in expenses are 

permanent and will remain in place for the rest of 

the year. Profit margins remained solid, 

increasing slightly, while the NOI margin in the 

quarter was 76.82%, and the EBITDA margin was 

72.94%.  

 

 

 

 

 

Distributable net income in the quarter increased 

77.76 million pesos, 0.1719 centavos per CBFI, 

resulting in approximate annual profitability of 

11.27%. 

Average occupancy of the portfolio remained 

solid, closing at 95%.  

We reiterate our commitment to you, and we will 

continue operating with our best efforts and 

dedication. We have no doubt that we have the 

best team, which has the capacity to face, think 

about, and execute on challenges, and the 

changes in the market, both now and in the future. 

Our team has always had strong social and 

human awareness and commitment, and has 

always sought to improve sustainability and 

protect natural resources.   

The challenges will continue in the coming 

months, but I am sure that we are making the right 

decisions to come out in front and to have a 

wonderful future, because as I said, this business 

is for the long term. 

 

 
Salvador Cayón Ceballos 
Chief Executive Officer  
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RELEVANT 
EVENTS 

 
Mexico City, Mexico, July 27, 2020 – FibraShop (BMV: FSHOP13) (“FSHOP”), CI Banco, 
S.A. Institución de Banca Múltiple, Irrevocable Trust number F/00854, a real estate 
investment trust specializing in shopping centers, today announced its results for the 
second quarter ended June 30, 2020.  
 
The attached consolidated financial information was prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). 
 
 

1. RELEVANT EVENTS 
 
  
FIBRASHOP ANNOUNCED THAT IT HAS SECURED A COMMITTED REVOLVING 
LINE OF CREDIT FOR UP TO 300 MILLION PESOS WITH NACIONAL FINANCIERA. 
 
On July 23, 2020, FibraShop informed the investing public that it had contracted a 
committed revolving line of credit with Nacional Financiera SNC I.B.D. (“NAFIN”) to fund 
working capital, for an amount of up to 300 million pesos with a mortgage guarantee. The 
interest rate agreed to is TIIE + 200 basis points, for a period of three years. 
 
As duly reported to the market, since 2019 FibraShop has implemented several measures 
that are focused on strengthening its balance, successfully renewing the line of credit it 
has with a bank syndicate for up to four more years. A partial exchange was made with 
FSHOP 15 bondholders for two new bonds, FSHOP19 and FSHOP19U. This transaction 
was completed in order to fulfill the Company’s commitment not to increase its total debt. 
With this transaction completed, FibraShop now has no debt coming due until the year 
2022. 
 
This committed line of credit would be used in the event of any extraordinary liquidity 
requirements that might arise, and it is consistent with strengthening the Company’s 
balance.  
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FIBRASHOP ANNOUNCED THAT IT PAID THE PRINCIPAL ON THE FSHOP15 BOND 
FOR 2.758 BILLION PESOS. 
 
On June 22, 2020, FibraShop reported to the investing public that it had paid in full the 
principal on the FSHOP15 bond in the amount of 2.758 billion pesos with the funds 
obtained from its syndicated line of credit. 
 
With this payment FibraShop reiterates its commitment to the investors who have shown 
their trust in the company by providing this financing; the funds will be used to finance the 
growth, development, and the future of Fibra. 
 
FIBRASHOP ANNOUNCED ITS DECISION TO USE THE BALANCE OF 2.9 BILLION 
PESOS FROM THE COMMITTED LINE OF CREDIT. 
 
On June 1, 2020, FibraShop informed the investing public that it had decided to use the 
balance of 2.9 billion pesos from the committed line of credit. 
 
This allowed FibraShop to pay in full the FSHOP bond for 2.758 billion pesos, which 
matured on June 22, 2020. FibraShop does not have another debt payment due until the 
year 2022. 
 
VOLUNTARY ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL METRIC TO DETERMINE 
PERFORMANCE, AMEFIBRA FFO  
 
In order to provide a guide and criteria for determining a financial metric that is focused 
on the organic performance of real estate entities, and that can be adopted voluntarily in 
the financial reports of these entities, in March 2020, AMEFIBRA published rules to 
determine the indicator called AMEFIBRA FFO. 
  
AMEFIBRA FFO has been designed to act as a supplemental financial metric to the 
metrics that accounting provides us. It is in the joint use of these metrics, but not in 
substitution of one over another, that AMEFIBRA believes there is greater clarity and 
understanding of the organic performance of real estate entities. By the same reasoning, 
trying to compare the operating performance of different entities using just one of these 
metrics would be insufficient.  
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AMEFIBRA believes that attaining this objective is useful for facilitating and improving the 
understanding of results reported in the financial results for the investing public, 
considered in its broadest sense, and also to facilitate comparing the organic performance 
of the various dedicated entities in the sector. 
  
After participating in the discussion to approve this new indicator, starting in the second 
quarter of 2020, FibraShop has decided to publish this indicator, as yet another effort to 
support best practices in the use of financial information. 
  

FFO-FSHOP Decision 
    

  
  

2Q 2019  
  

2Q 2020  
Accum. 

2019 
Accum. 

2020  
A portion of the consolidated 
comprehensive income/(loss) in the period: 

         
131.62  

         
247.58  

         
257.51  

         
347.85  

+ Equipment depreciation              
1.79  

             
1.84  

             
3.50  

             
3.67  

+ Brokerage commissions              
0.52  

             
0.68  

             
1.02  

             
1.36  

-/+ (Earnings) or losses realized from the sale 
of real estate assets 

                  
-    

                  
-    

-            
4.56  

                  
-    

-/+ Unrealized (earnings) or losses in the 
value of monetary assets and liabilities 
(includes the impact of UDIs, where 
applicable) 

                  
-    

-          
19.89  

                  
-    

           
16.09  

-/+ Unrealized (earnings) or losses in the fair 
value of financial instruments (includes 
debt and equity instruments) 

                  
-    

-        
149.93  

                  
-    

-        
149.93  

+ Costs of the internal team exclusively 
dedicated to internal brokerage services, 
leasing, or site services 

             
0.73  

             
0.67  

                  
1.42 

             
1.36  

      
 

FFO AMEFIBRA  134.67  80.95  258.89 220.40  
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2. COVID-19 – IMPACT ON OUR ACTIVITIES 
 

Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus-2, or SARS-CoV-2, is a type of 
coronavirus that causes the COVID-19 disease first identified at the end of 2019 in China. 
After rapidly propagating all over the globe, at the end of January 2020, the World Health 
Organization declared an international public health risk, and subsequently in March, it 
was declared a global pandemic.  
 
The first case was registered in Mexico in February 2020, and the first victims succumbed 
to the disease in March 2020. In coordination with the Secretary of Health, the Mexican 
government implemented a series of measures to prevent and control the propagation of 
the virus. Federal and state governments declared states of emergency and implemented 
measures restricting mobility, ordering lockdown and temporary restrictions on certain 
economic activities, prioritizing those identified as essential activities. In addition, a type 
of traffic light was implemented through which, based on the evolution of the number of 
new cases, the economy will be opened to the remaining economic activities. 
 
In March 2020, FibraShop decided to implement several measures focused on protecting 
the health of our employees, tenants and clients, as well as other measures focused on 
preserving financial health and liquidity.  
 
Implementation of health and safety measures 
 
Pandemic-related protocols were activated at all properties managed by FibraShop, and 
the Company immediately began to work with internal emergency programs, upping 
cleaning measures, monitoring, and the safety of our personnel and properties. In March 
we initiated a remote work program for a good part of our personnel and vulnerable 
individuals. The teams that perform their functions directly at the properties maintained 
their high levels of service for clients, providers and tenants, applying strict safety and 
cleaning measures. All properties managed by FibraShop have sufficient cleaning 
materials and protective equipment to perform their functions.  
 
Personal protective equipment was distributed to all personnel (masks, hand sanitizer, 
and gloves), and signage was posted in all shopping centers and in the central office. 
Filters were installed for temperature-taking, and personnel carry logbooks with them. In 
order for people to feel safe when visiting the properties, there is an ongoing program to 
sanitize the common areas in the shopping centers and offices. 
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The 18 properties managed by FibraShop have remained open the past several months, 
as they all contain businesses catalogued by the health authorities as essential, and they 
remained in operation throughout the entire quarantine period. 
 
Preventive financial measures implemented in light of COVID-19 
 
Since March, there have been several ordinary and extraordinary meetings of the 
Technical Committee, in which various preventive financial measures were approved, 
including the following: 
 
Cuts of around 60 million pesos were made to the budget of monthly expenses at all 
properties and at the corporate offices, for the remainder of the year. 
 
Investments in strategic projects for 2020 were suspended (such as installation of solar 
panels, expansions of shopping centers, among others) and non-essential CAPEX, for an 
amount of approximately 96 million pesos. As the impacts from the crisis decrease, some 
of these projects will be reactivated. 
 
The Technical Committee also approved opening a contingent committed line of credit 
that allows the Company to have access to liquidity in the event it is required in the short 
term. 
 
On April 6, 2020, FibraShop informed the investing public of the modification to the 
quarterly dividend payment policy to bondholders. In order to add financial flexibility and 
liquidity, the Technical Committee decided to modify the minimum dividend distribution 
payment. That policy had been approved on February 14, 2019, and consisted of an 
annual minimum payment of 80 centavos per CBFI; the new policy consists of paying 
either 95% of the fiscal result (which is the minimum required by the Law, and which may 
be paid by March 15 of the year following the fiscal year in question), and zero. As the 
market evolves, in each quarter the Technical Committee will determine how much will be 
paid by way of dividend distribution, always in compliance with the minimum amount 
established by Law. This is in order to protect the Company’s liquidity as a function of how 
the impacts of the pandemic shake out. 
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FibraShop has been having very direct conversations with its tenants, and implemented 
support programs for the months of April, May and June, assessing the status of each 
tenant. Some temporary discounts were granted in rent payments, or rent deferral 
payment plans for those same months so they can be distributed across the following 
months.  
 
The current status of negotiations with tenants is as follows: 
 
  

% of ABR % of locations 

Does not apply, as these are essential 
businesses 

40.71% 17.54% 

Some type of support applied 55.23% 74.33% 
In negotiation 4.05% 8.13% 

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 

 
 
Note that as of the date of this report, 16 of the 18 shopping centers in operation can open 
100% of their businesses, and we hope that the other two (Galerías Mall Sonora and Las 
Misiones) can open up 100% of their businesses soon.  
 
Currently all of Fibra's shopping centers are 57% open, and excluding the shopping 
centers that cannot open, the percentage is 66%. Although the majority of the shopping 
centers can open 100%, each tenant is responsible for taking the proper steps in light of 
the mandates of the local and federal authorities. 
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Financial impact caused to our operations by COVID-19 
 
The effects of COVID-19 on our financial statements in the second quarter are explained 
below. 
 

a) Decrease in revenues 

Using the basis of ordinary quarterly billing, we determined what revenues by base rent 
and maintenance in the second quarter would have been. Parking lots and variable rents 
were estimated based on historic reports. In the total revenues line, there was a decrease 
of approximately 23.5% against the revenues we would have had without COVID-19. The 
volume of revenues in the second quarter would have been approximately 390 million 
pesos, instead of the 297 million reported. 
  

Revenues Revenues 
without  

COVID-19 

Variation in 
$ 

Variation in 
% 

Basic rent 235,700 285,600  (49,900)  -17.47% 

Costs of maintenance and operation 45,300  45,300  -    0.00% 

Variable rents 6,500 25,200  (18,700)  -74.21% 

Parking lots 2,400  26,400  (24,000) -90.9% 

Others 7,500  6,300  1,200  19.04% 

Total 297,400  388,800  (91,400)  -23.50% 

 
Base rents decreased by 17.47%, due to the effect of the credit notes for the support 
programs implemented for the tenants who kept their businesses closed during the 
quarter. On average, the discount percentages oscillated between 25-35% over rents 
during the quarter. These programs allowed us to maintain an active flow of collections 
during those months, thus our liquidity remained good, enabling us to meet our 
commitments. Note that discounts were not granted to maintenance and operating fees. 
 
Parking lots and variable rents recorded significant drops due to the decrease in visitors 
to the properties, and for some parking lots the grace periods were extended in order to 
provide support during the pandemic. In a quarter of normal operations, parking would 
have been 7% of total sales, and variable rents would have been approximately 6%. The 
estimated decrease to parking lots revenues represents 26% of the estimated decrease 
in total revenues. The estimated variable rents explain 20.5% of the estimated decrease 
in total revenues. 
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b) Decrease in operating expenses 

 
  

1Q 2020 2Q 2020 Variation 
in $ 

Variation 
in % 

Operating expenses 105,620 80,530 (25,090) -23.76% 

 
As we mentioned previously, budget cuts were made to the budget in monthly expenses 
at all properties and at the corporate offices, without compromising the quality and 
maintenance of our properties.  
 
These cuts and revisions to the budget result in a decrease of 25 million pesos in 
expenses, which is 23.7% lower than expenses last quarter. Most of the expense cuts are 
permanent and will remain in place for the rest of the year. Significant savings were due 
to lower electricity use; however, during the coming months we expect expenses to rise 
as operations increase, but we predict that our operating incomes will remain at levels 
similar to those of recent quarters. 
 

c)  Interest paid 

 
June 22, 2020 was the maturity date of the FSHOP15 bond. The committed line of credit 
was used to pay the principal and interest of 2.758 billion pesos, and as a preventive 
measure, the decision was made to use the funds for that purpose one month in advance. 
The level of interest paid during the quarter therefore increased temporarily (explained by 
the difference between the asset and liability interest rate) of 3.15 million pesos, which will 
not be in place in the coming quarters. Since the line of credit replaces that liability of the 
FSHOP15 bond, which had a fixed rate of 8.53% per year starting in the third quarter, this 
will reflect a savings from the drop of the TIIE in the market. 
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Other measures to strengthen the balance 
 
As mentioned previously, taking out a line of credit for liquidity requirements was 
authorized. That line, as mentioned in section 7 of this report, is for up to 300 million pesos 
which, added to the cash the Company has at the end of the quarter, means that it has 
approximately 470 million pesos to handle liquidity needs that might arise.  
 
Due to the negotiations last year and the impacts of the pandemic, the current estimated 
payment to Abilia (for the purchase of the Puerta la Victoria property) is reduced from 
151.6 million to 1.7 million pesos. 
 
Furthermore, because of the market, unsecuritized debt, and bank transactions in 2019, 
FibraShop does not have any liabilities expiring in the short term.  
 
Because of the two items above, we believe that FibraShop has a better balance sheet 
structure than it did at the close of the first quarter. 
 

Volume of visitors to shopping centers 
 
Below we present some numbers regarding visitors to shopping centers since the start of 
the pandemic, and how those numbers have varied so far in July. 
 

a) Foot traffic and number of vehicles as a percentage of an average month: 

 
Month Total visitors of the 

portfolio 
Vehicles 

March 74% 75% 
April 28% 33% 
May 29% 34% 

June 41% 45% 
July 53% 58% 

 
Three of our properties currently have influx of more than 86%.  
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b) Foot traffic and number of vehicles as a percentage of an average month, not 
including the shopping centers that cannot currently open 100% (Las Misiones and 
Galerías Mall Sonora). 

 
Month Foot traffic Vehicles 

March 79% 83% 
April 35% 43% 
May 35% 43% 

June 49% 56% 
July 63% 69% 

 
 

c) Foot traffic and number of vehicles as a percentage of an average month, not 
including the shopping centers that cannot currently open 100%, and properties 
located in beach towns (Plaza Puerto Paraíso, Kukulcán Plaza, and NIMA shops): 

 

Month Foot traffic Vehicles 

March 88% 83% 
April 42% 46% 
May 42% 46% 
June 59% 58% 
July 73% 70% 
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3. FINANCIAL METRICS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
2nd 

Quarter 
2019 

2nd Quarter 
2020 

Variation 
% 

Accum. 
2019 

Accum. 
2020 

Variation% 

Revenues 380.38  297.42  -21.81%  744.68   673.31  -9.58% 
NOI 289.12 228.48 -20.97%  563.84   512.96  -9.02% 

EBITDA* 277.45 219.38 -20.93%  540.87   492.01  -9.03% 
Income in the period 131.62 77.76 -40.92%  257.51   214.00  -16.90% 

NOI Margin 76.01% 76.82% 1.07% 75.72% 76.18% 0.62% 
EBITDA Margin 72.94% 73.76% 1.13% 72.63% 73.07% 0.61% 

Income during the period by 
CBFI 

0.2618 0.1719 -34.33% 0.5122 0.4781 -6.66% 

CBFIs with economic rights 502.76 452.29 -10.04% 502.76 452.29 -10.04% 
Total assets 19,690 20,789 5.59%  19,690   20,789 5.59% 

Interest-bearing liabilities 8,300 8,445 1.74%  8,300   8,445  1.74% 
Equity 10,599 12,058 13.77%  10,599   12,058  13.77% 

LTV 42.16% 40.62% -3.64% 42.16% 40.62% -3.64% 
P/E ratio** 7.53  6.81  -9.62% 7.53  6.81  -9.62% 

EV/EBITDA*** 11.27  11.01  -2.34% 11.27  11.01  -2.34% 
Implicit CAP Rate**** 9.49% 7.80% -17.78% 9.49% 7.80% -17.78% 

 AMEFIBRA FFO 134.67 80.95 -39.89% 258.89 220.40 -14.87% 

*Number for past quarters were recalculated.   
**P/E ratio – calculated as the average closing price by income in the period for the last 12 months by the weighted CBFIs 
during the period.  
***EV/EBITDA – calculated as the capitalization value plus interest-bearing liabilities minus cash and cash equivalents, by 
EBITDA for the last twelve months.  
****Implicit CAP Rate – calculated as the NOI in the period, annualized (that is, multiplied by four) by the result of the 
capitalization value (calculated as the weighted average of CBFIs in circulation in the quarter, by the average price of the 

quarter) plus net debt at the close of the quarter.  
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4. REVENUES BY TYPE OF TENANT 
 

The following table shows the breakdown of revenues by type of tenant (including parking 
lots) and how they have evolved: 
 

Type of Tenant 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 

Anchor 71.20 73.48 71.07 67.41 52.38 
Sub-Anchor 57.01 53.72 58.01 55.34 44.36 

Stores 223.55 229.64 238.90 228.56 198.31 
Parking lots 28.61 26.72 27.72 24.58 2.37 

Total 380.38 383.56 395.69 375.89 297.42 
       

Type of Tenant 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 

Anchor 19% 19% 18% 18% 18% 
Sub-Anchor 15% 14% 15% 15% 15% 

Stores 59% 60% 60% 61% 67% 
Parking lots 8% 7% 7% 7% 1% 

Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
  
*The NOI on the Sentura Tlalnepantla Joint Venture is being considered as income for the purpose of comparison. In 
the financial statements, pursuant to (IAS 28) Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures, the stake will be reflected 
after the All-In Result of Financing. 

 
The current portfolio has two main types of lease agreements: 
 

 Those that charge a fixed monthly rent 

 Those that charge a base monthly rent, as well as a variable component related 
to the tenant’s revenues (variable rent) 
 

Of the leasable area, the stores that have a fixed rent contract represent 69.73% of the 
total, and the tenants with variable rent represent the remaining 30.27%. Measured as a 
percentage of revenues, fixed rent contracts represent 76.95% of revenues, and those 
that include variable rent are 23.05%, with the variable component representing 2.62%1 
of total revenues. 
 
 
 
 
 

                                            
1 This is calculated based on information from the previous quarter.  
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The following table shows the variations that occurred between 1Q 2020 and 2Q 2020: 
 

  1st Quarter 
2020 

2nd Quarter 
2020 

Variation 

Revenues 375.89 297.42 -20.88% 
Operating expenses 105.62 80.53 -23.75% 

Operating income 270.26 216.89 -19.75% 
Income during the period (without appraisals) 136.24 77.76 -42.93% 

Income during the period by CBFI (without 
appraisals) 

0.3062 0.1719 -43.84% 

Operating margin 71.90% 72.92% 1.43% 
NOI* 284.48 228.48 -19.69% 

NOI Margin 75.68% 76.82% 1.51% 
 
*The NOI on the Sentura Tlalnepantla Joint Venture is being considered as income for the purpose of comparison. In 
the financial statements, pursuant to (IAS 28) Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures, the stake will be reflected 
after the All-In Result of Financing. 

 
 
Operating expenses in the quarter were 80.53 million pesos, distributed as follows: 
Expenses inherent to shopping malls that require daily management, including corporate 
expenses, were 66.16 million pesos. Insurance, legal, auditing and independent board 
members’ fees were 4.09 million pesos. Advisors' fees, which were 4.50% of Net 
Operating Income (NOI), were equal to 10.28 million pesos. 
 
During the quarter financial income was 12.74 million pesos, and financial expenses were 
151.87 million pesos.  
 
According to IFRS 23 – Borrowing Costs: as part of real property value, an entity may 
capitalize the interest that funds projects under development (in the construction phase, 
that is, as long as they are not registered at fair value in the cash flow generation stage). 
FibraShop has applied that standard to the portion of its liabilities that have financed the 
La Perla projects until the date their deeds are registered. As at June 30, 2020, the 
capitalized amount was 66.42 million pesos. 
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5. NOI & EBITDA 

 
Presented below are the indicators for the last five quarters: 
 
 

  2Q  
2019 

3Q  
2019 

4Q  
2019 

1Q  
2020 

2Q 
2020 

Revenues*  380.38   383.56   395.69   375.89   297.42  
Operating income   274.99   276.84   284.13   270.26   216.89  

Depreciation and amortization   2.46   2.46   3.08   2.37   2.49  
EBITDA**  277.45   279.30   287.21   272.63   219.38  

 EBITDA Margin 72.94% 72.82% 72.58% 72.53% 73.76% 
NOI  289.12   291.08   298.92   284.48   228.48  

 NOI Margin 76.01% 75.89% 75.54% 75.68% 76.82% 
 
  
*For the purposes of analysis, participation in associates is included. 
** To be on the same basis as our peers, and in accordance with international metrics, as of 2Q 2019 we began to 
reconcile the EBITDA calculation, which had previously reported operating income as EBITDA, because the amounts 
for depreciation and amortization were not included. 

 
Net Operating Income during the quarter was 228.48 million pesos, and NOI margin rose 
from 76.01% in the same quarter of the prior year to 76.82%.  
 
EBITDA during the quarter was 219.38 million pesos, and EBITDA margin rose from 
72.94% in the same quarter of the prior year, to 73.76%.  
 
Both indicators are at the same level as the best international operators. 
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6. CALCULATION OF NET OPERATING INCOME (“NOI”) 2Q 2020 
 
NOI determines the operating income of the entire Company, considering all operating 
expenses, as well as the expenses for being a company listed on the BMV. It is 
determined as follows: 

     Amount*  Margin  

        
 Revenues from rents            241.44    

 Other operating income              51.58    
 Stake in associates                4.39    

  Revenues         297.41    
        

 Operating expenses              66.16    
 Insurance                2.78    

  Expenses           68.94    
        

Net Operating Income (“NOI”)           228.47  76.82% 
 

 
 
 

7. CALCULATION OF OPERATING MARGIN FOR SHOPPING CENTERS 2Q 2020 

 

The operating margin on shopping centers determines the profitability of each 
business unit that represents our properties. It includes the revenues generated by 
each property, and the expenses directly related to maintaining them; the net result 
is determined by adding in the lessor’s expenses: 

     Amount*  Margin  

        
Total revenues (includes stake in 

associates) 
 297.41  

Operating expenses of shopping centers  41.91  
Operating margin of shopping centers  255.50  85.91% 

    
Other expenses (insurance, building, 

appraisals and systems) 
 7.37  

Net Result  248.13  83.43% 

 
 
 
 
 
 

*Numbers in millions of pesos 
 

*Numbers in millions of pesos 
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8. ADJUSTED NET QUARTERLY INCOME* 

 
Adjusted net income for the quarter, that is, without other non-monetary lines, increased 
to 77.76 million pesos.  
 
Adjusted net income for the quarter by certificate is 0.1719 centavos, calculated on the 
basis of 452,289,999 CBFIs with economic rights as of the date of this report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

a) There were 67 operating days in 3Q 2013. 
b) In 1Q 2015, 160 million CBFIs were subscribed, exclusively for CBFI holders at a price of 17.50 for each security. 
c) The effect of the Central Bank of Mexico raising interest rates. 
d) In 1Q 2017, the repurchase fund was created, and 22,078,997 CBFIs were repurchased. 
e) In July 2017, 3.0 billion pesos were placed to acquire Puerta La Victoria, and to fund the co-investment projects under development. 
f) In 4Q 2017, 10.5 million CBFIs were subscribed as part of the liquidation of Kukulcán, and 31.61 million for the acquisition of Puerta La 
Victoria. 
g) Despite the rise in interest rates, the dividend per certificate has returned to its best levels. 
h) In the 3Q 2019, the Puerta La Victoria transaction was closed, therefore 40,383,365 securities will not have economic rights. 
 
* Adjusted net quarterly income does not include revaluation of properties, changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments, 
and non-monetary lines. 
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9. CURRENT DEBT 

 
FibraShop’s financial liabilities at the end of the quarter were structured as follows: 
 

Liability Maturity Curren
cy 

Amount 
Issued 
(mdp) 

Rate Guarantee Amount 
used 
(mdp) 

FSHOP17 7/19/2022 Pesos  1,400 TIIE + 1.25 Unsecured 1,400 
FSHOP17-2 7/13/2027 Pesos  1,600 9.13 Unsecured 1,600 

FSHOP19 6/23/2023 Pesos 130 TIIE + 1.50 Unsecured 130 
FSHOP19U 6/23/2025 UDIs 2,248 5.80* Unsecured 2,315 

Revolving Bank 
Loan 

6/20/2023 Pesos 3,000 TIIE + 175 Mortgage 3,000 

NAFIN Bank 
loan  

7/22/2023 Pesos 300 TIIE + 200 Mortgage 
-   

 
*Udibono 2025 (on the issuance date) +2.30 

 
FibraShop has 5.44 billion pesos of unsecured debt through the bonds it has placed in the 
markets, and a revolving bank credit line of up to 3.0 billion pesos with a mortgage 
guarantee. It recently signed a new committed line of credit with NAFIN for up to 300 
million pesos, also with a mortgage guarantee and coverage of 1.5x.  
 
On June 22, 2020, FibraShop reported to the investing public that it had paid in full the 
principal on the FSHOP15 bond in the amount of 2.758 billion pesos with the funds 
obtained from its syndicated line of credit. 
 
FibraShop has secured rate hedges for the FSHOP17 bond for 1.4 billion pesos, with the 
following characteristics:  
 

Type of coverage Swap Rate Notional (mdp)  Schedule of cash 
flow payments 

TIIE Swap vs. fixed rate 6.97% 1,400 FSHOP17 
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10. COVENANTS FOR SECURITIZED DEBT CERTIFICATES 2 

 
In regard to the FSHOP17, FSHOP17-2, FSHOP19 and FSHOP19U debt issuances, 
FibraShop is required to remain within the following parameters:  
 

Covenants Limit Current Complies 

Limits on unpaid debt No greater than: 60% 40.62% 
 

Limits on guaranteed debt No greater than: 40% 14.43% 
 

Debt service No less than: 1.5               1.63 
 

Limits on financing No greater than: 50% 40.62% 
 

Unencumbered assets to unsecured debt No less than: 150% 269.01% 
 

 
- However, a loan agreement in the amount of 300 million pesos has been signed with NAFIN, and the 

calculation of the covenant on the secured debt limit includes the total debt used by FibraShop at the end of 
the reported period.  

 
- The debt service covenant is calculated using the interest effectively paid, without including the financing 

commissions that were paid in advance.  
 

- Calculation of the unencumbered assets to unsecured debt covenant includes the total assets that are provided 
in guarantee, which protect the entire line of credit, including the property given in guarantee for the loan of 
300 million pesos with NAFIN.  

 

- Encumbered assets are 5.84 billion pesos, which is coverage of 1.77 times; the committed coverage for the 
line of credit is 1.5. This includes the property provided as guarantee for the 300 million pesos loan with NAFIN.  

 

 
  

                                            
2 For more information, see the supplements on the FSHOP15, FSHOP 17, FSHOP17-2, and FSHOP19U issuances. 
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11. LEVEL OF INDEBTEDNESS AND DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE INDEX 
 
In compliance with the regulation issued by Comisión Nacional Bancaria y de Valores – 
CNBV,3(National Banking and Securities Commission), FibraShop is required to report its 
Level of Indebtedness and the value of its Debt Service Index to the market.   
 
At the close of the second quarter, FibraShop’s Level of Indebtedness was 40.62%. Note 
that the regulatory limit is 50%. The Level of Indebtedness was calculated by dividing the 
liabilities with gross cost of 8.445 billion pesos, by total equity (or total assets) of 20.789 
billion pesos. 
 
The Debt Service Coverage Index is 1.90 times (this index must be greater than 1). In the 
calculation the assumption was made that the new distribution policy is applied. If there is 
no growth whatsoever in revenues, it is estimated that VAT will be received at the close 
of the period, which is an expense to pay the obligation arising from close of the Puerta 
La Victoria transaction for 1.7 million. 
 
Below is a table containing the pertinent calculations. 
  

AMOUNTS USED TO CALCULATE THE ICSD 
   

  

  

AL0 Net Assets                               169  

IVAt VAT receivable                                  6 

UOt Estimated Operating Income                           1,316  

LR0 Revolving Lines of Credit not Used 300                         

It Estimated Interest Payments                             942 

Pt Scheduled Capital Payments                          

Kt Estimated Recurring Capital Expenses                                        -    

Dt Estimated Non-Discretional Development Expenses                              2  

ICDt Debt Service Coverage Index                                   1.90  

 

  * Numbers in millions of pesos 

 
 
  

                                            
3  Article 35 Bis 1 of the Resolution that modifies the general provisions that apply to securities issuers and other market 

participants. Published in the Official Gazette of Mexico on June 17, 2014.  
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Assuming cash at the close of the quarter of 169 million pesos, plus VAT receivable at the 
end of the period of 6 million pesos, plus 300 million pesos not used from the simple line 
of credit, minus obligations, which are estimated to be approximately 1.7 million pesos, 
FibraShop would have approximately 475 million pesos. However, if it were to avail itself 
of all of these funds, FibraShop would be at 41.47%, which is close to the regulatory limit 
of 50% for LTV.  
 
 

Sources of Funds Millions of Pesos 

Cash                       169  
VAT receivable                           6  

Revolving NAFIN Credit                    300  
                   475  

Cash funds to be committed: 
 

Payment for Puerta La Victoria                      (1.7) 

Balance                    473.10  
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12. CBFI PERFORMANCE IN THE MEXICAN STOCK MARKET 
 
Taken from the performance of FibraShop’s CBFIs in the market and the Company’s 
financial results, the “Implicit CAP” calculation at which the CBFIs are trading in the market 
is presented below: 
 

Market indicators 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 

Closing price at the end of the 
period 

7.99 8.19 9.45 8.30 6.25 

Average price during the quarter 8.23 7.91 8.92 9.57 7.03 
Average number of certificates 502,755,199 505,540,061 505,143,124 491,022,388 488,983,623 

Average Market Cap (MDP) 4,137 3,999 4,508 4,698 3,437 
Average daily volume 35,104 48,850 623,426 740,336 65,313 

Average daily amount traded 
(MDP) 

0.29 0.39 5.56 7.08 0.46 

NOI (MDP) 289.12 291.08 298.92 284.48 228.48 
NOI per certificate 0.58 0.58 0.59 0.58 0.47 

Income per certificate 0.2618 0.3156 0.3384 0.3062 0.1719 
Dividend yield at average price 

during the quarter 
12.73% 15.96% 15.17% 12.80% 9.78% 

Dividend yield at IPO price 5.98% 7.21% 7.74% 7.00% 3.93% 
Investment properties (MDP)  17,206 17,206 18,193 18,024 18,028 

Number of shopping centers  18 18 18 18 18 

 
Using the performance of FibraShop’s CBFIs in the market and the Company’s financial 
results, the “Implicit CAP” calculation at which they will be traded in the market is 
presented below:  
 

Implicit CAP Rate 2Q 2019 2Q 2020 

Average price during the quarter  8.23   7.03  

Average CBFI for the period  502,755,199   488,983,623     

Thousands of pesos 
  

 Market capitalization   4,136,540   3,437,003  

 Interest-bearing debt   8,300,453   8,444,943  

 Cash and cash equivalents   245,912   169,260  

  
  

Value of the company  12,191,081  11,712,685  

Annualized NOI for the quarter  1,156,491   913,920  

Implicit CAP Rate 9.49% 7.80% 

Δ% 
 

-17.75% 

 
  



 

 pág. 26 

            
FINANCIAL AND 
OPERATING 
INDICATORS 

13. DISTRIBUTION TO BONDHOLDERS 

 
In an extraordinary meeting held on April 2, 2020, the Technical Committee decided to 
modify the previous dividend distribution policy. The new policy consists of paying the 
higher of 95% of the fiscal result (which is the minimum required by the Law, and which 
may be paid up until March 15 of the year following the fiscal year in question), and zero. 
As the market evolves, during each quarter the Technical Committee will determine how 
much will be paid by way of dividend distribution, always in compliance with the minimum 
amount established by Law. 
 
According to the end-of-year projections, at the close of 2020 there will be no fiscal result 
to distribute; mainly the deduction of fiscal depreciation, the annual adjustment for 
inflation, and the effect of interest deductions. Therefore, the total quarterly distribution is 
reimbursement of capital. 
 
In an ordinary meeting held on July 23, 2020, the Technical Committee approved payment 
of a distribution for the second quarter of 2020 of 0.1327 centavos, which is a distribution 
of 60 million pesos. The distribution will be paid no later than August 18, 2020, and the 
method of payment would be through delivery of CBFIs for an amount equal to up to 30 
million pesos and 30 million in cash. Due to operating requirements at Indeval, this 
transaction may have to be done in two parts. 
 

  Amount Amount 
per CBFI 

Fiscal result -    - 
Reimbursement of capital 77,763 0.1719 

Distributable income in the period 77,763 0.1719 
     

2Q 2020 Distribution 60,000 0.1327 

 
For illustrative purposes, the mechanism used for the distribution of the first quarter 
dividend was paid in full with CBFIs: 
 

 
1Q 2020 distribution amount (in pesos)             50,000,000  

(/) Divided by Price of CBFI (on a determined date)                         6.85  
(=) equals Amount distributed in CBFIs               7,299,270     

 
CBFIs in circulation           444,990,729  

(/) Divided by Amount distributed in CBFIs               7,299,270  
(=) equals Proportion of CBFIs to distribute to each bondholder   0.016403195672  
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Presented below is a comparison between outstanding CBFIs and CBFIs with economic 
rights that will be distributed quarterly: 

    
 

# of CBFIs  

 
Economic 

rights  

CBFIs in circulation in 1Q 2020     485,374,094  YES 

(-) CBFIs Puerta la Victoria*               40,383,365    NO   

CBFIs distributed 1Q 2020  7,299,270 YES 

CBFIs with economic rights for 2Q 2020 
distribution 

                
452,289,999 

 
 YES  

 
*CBFIs granted in guarantee for acquisition of Puerta La Victoria since November 2017 are currently in the possession 
of the property seller, but they do not have economic rights. 

 

14. CONSULTING COMPANY 
 
In March 2018, FibraShop acquired 40% of the company FibraShop Portafolios 
Inmobiliarios S.C., which provides advisory services to Fibra. 
 
In order to continue showing the return on that investment to FibraShop, which translates 
into a lower net expense, presented below are the savings to date in simple annualized 
terms. 
 

   Accumulated 
NOI 2018  

Accumulated 
NOI 2019 

NOI 1Q 
2020 

NOI 2Q 
2020 

Annualized 
NOI 2020 

Amount 1,059.59 1,153.84 284.48 228.48 1,025.92 

Commission for advisory services at 100% 
(7.5%) 

79.47 86.54 21.34 17.14 76.94 

Commission for advisory services at 60% 
(4.5%) 

47.68 51.92 12.80 10.28 46.17 

Net savings on commission  31.79 34.62 8.53 6.85 30.78 

Amount paid for 40% of the consultant 215 215     215 

Annualized return 14.79% 16.10%     14.32% 

 
*Numbers in millions of pesos 

 
Please note that this savings only includes current NOI, and not the growth the projects 
that are under way in the portfolio will have. The returns announced in the relevant event 
in which the acquisition was announced estimate those increases and the expected future 
return. 
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15. OPERATING PORTFOLIO 
 

FibraShop is a trust that was formed principally to acquire, own, administer, and develop 
real estate properties, focusing on shopping centers in Mexico. The current portfolio 
contains eighteen properties located in twelve states throughout Mexico, as well as a 
shopping center that is in the process of development. The location and types of properties 
are shown in the following table: 
 

Properties Acquisition 
date 

GLA  
2Q 2020 

(m2) 

Property 
value 

(millions of 
pesos) 

Classification Location 

1. Plaza Cibeles July 2013 76,133 2,450 Fashion Mall Irapuato 
2. La Luciérnaga July 2013 19,937 410 Fashion Mall San Miguel de 

Allende 
3. Puerto Paraíso July 2013 29,631 1,800 Fashion Mall Cabo San Lucas 

4. Kukulcán Plaza* July 2013 20,986 1,149 Fashion Mall Cancún 
5. UC Jurica July 2013 10,812 357 Community Center Querétaro 

6. UC Juriquilla July 2013 9,490 320 Community Center Querétaro 
7. UC Xalapa July 2013 8,352 210 Community Center Xalapa 

8. Puerta Texcoco Feb. 2014 63,725 1,400 Power Center State of México 
9. UC Nima Shops Jul. 2014 3,837 185 Community Center Puerto Vallarta 

10. Los Atrios Aug. 2014 50,457 1,030 Power Center Cuautla 
11. Galerías Tapachula Aug. 2014 33,872 797 Power Center Tapachula 

12. Galerías Mall Sonora Aug. 2014 59,570 1,770 Fashion Mall Hermosillo 
13. Las Misiones Oct. 2014 34,928 1,400 Fashion Mall Juárez 

14. City Center Bosque 
Esmeralda 

May 2015 29,520 590 Power Center State of México 

15. Plaza Cedros Aug. 2015 19,300 310 Power Center Jiutepec, Morelos 
16. Cruz del Sur Oct. 2015 12,282 535 Power Center Puebla 

17. Puerta La Victoria Oct. 2017 57,702 2,810 Fashion Mall Querétaro 
Total Portfolio    540,534            17,523                               

            
Joint Ventures           

18. Sentura Tlalnepantla Oct. 2018 32,067 505 Power Center State of México 
19. La Perla*       Fashion Mall Zapopan 

Total Portfolio and Joint 
Ventures 

            
572,601  

                 
18,028  

    

 
*The GLA for Plaza Kukulcán will undergo modifications, due to advances in the commercial plan and the work 
recently done, which will be included soon.  
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GROSS LEASABLE AREA 
 
The total number of square meters that FibraShop administers is comprised as follows: 

 
GLA 
(m2) 

GLA owned by FibraShop 540,534 
Expansions in process 4,428 

GLA owned by FibraShop with expansions in process 544,962 
Tenant store owners 75,947 

Total administered GLA 620,909 
GLA of Sentura Tlalnepantla La Perla 161,577 

Total GLA administered and with participation of FibraShop 782,486 

 
 

16. SHOPPING MALL OCCUPANCY 
Portfolio occupancy is presented below, including joint investments. 
 

 

Shopping Mall 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 

Plaza Cibeles 99 100 100 100 98 

La Luciérnaga 100 100 100 100 100 

Puerto Paraíso 95 94 94 94 93 

Kukulcán Plaza 85 85 85 85 83 

UC Jurica 94 93 92 92 90 

UC Juriquilla 97 93 91 91 90 

UC Xalapa 91 89 88 88 87 

Puerta Texcoco 99 99 99 98 96 

UC Nima Shops 100 100 96 96 92 

Plaza Los Atrios 98 98 99 99 99 

Galerías Tapachula 96 96 97 97 97 

Galerías Mall Sonora 99 99 99 98 97 

Las Misiones 98 95 95 95 94 

City Center Bosque Esmeralda 88 87 87 87 86 

Plaza Cedros 91 91 91 91 90 

Cruz del Sur 99 98 97 97 96 

Puerta La Victoria 95 96 96 96 96 

Sentura Tlalneplanta 96 96 96 96 95 

Total 95.99 95.98 95.99 95.76 95.03 
*Kukulcán Plaza continues with its renovation. Once it is concluded the adjusted occupancy percentage with the final GLA will be 
presented. 
 

The portfolio’s occupancy is higher than the international standard of 95% at which a 
portfolio is considered to be full.  
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17. CONTRACT SPECIFICS 
 

A) DISTRIBUTION BY TYPE OF BUSINESS 

 
FibraShop’s objective is to have a well-diversified portfolio as a function of type of 
business (by revenues and by square meters) in order to control the risk of depending on 
one sector in particular that could be more exposed to changes in economic cycles. 
 
Presented below is the breakdown of lease agreements by tenant business, both as a 
percentage of total revenues (rents plus maintenance), and as a proportion of the 
portfolio's total leasable surface.  
 

Leasable Area by Type of Business 
 

Revenues by Type of Business 
Type of Business % 

 
Type of Business % 

Supermarket 17.70% 
 

Food 21.82% 
Department Store 17.55% 

 

Clothing and Shoes 19.42% 
Entertainment 15.74% 

 

Home Furnishings 11.21% 
Clothing and Shoes 14.26% 

 

Services 9.21% 
Food 11.37% 

 

Supermarket 7.98% 
Home Furnishings 7.21% 

 

Financial Services 6.91% 
Sporting Goods 4.28% 

 

Department Store 6.49% 
Services 3.85% 

 

Sporting Goods 5.01% 
Financial Services 2.80% 

 

Health and Beauty 3.49% 
Others 1.48% 

 

Others 3.35% 
Paper and Office Supplies 1.43% 

 

Entertainment 2.61% 
Health and Beauty 1.25% 

 

Automobiles and Motorcycles 1.55% 
Automobiles and Motorcycles 1.09% 

 

Paper and Office Supplies 0.94% 
Total 100.00% 

 
Total 100.00% 

 
As shown in the table above, no business represents more than 21.82% as a proportion 
of revenues. This shows the group’s strong portfolio, as there is good diversification of 
revenues by economic activity, and the portfolio is adequately balanced by type of 
business. 
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The 30 main tenants (classified by commercial and/or economic group) currently 
represent approximately 65.70% of the gross leasable area, and 36.41% of total revenues 
as at June 30, as shown in the following table: 
 

TOP 30 by leased area 
 

TOP 30 by total revenues 
Commercial Group  %  

 
Commercial Group  %  

Grupo Liverpool (Liverpool / Fábricas de 
Francia / Suburbia / Mac Cosmetics) 

9.31% 
 

Grupo Liverpool (Liverpool / Fábricas de 
Francia / Suburbia / Mac Cosmetics) 

3.80% 

Sears / Sanborns / Telcel / Mixup-iShop / 
Inbursa  

8.77% 
 

Grupo Walmart (Walmart / Sams Club / 
Prichos) 

3.43% 

Grupo Walmart (Walmart / Sams Club / 
Prichos) 

7.72% 
 

Sears / Sanborns / Telcel / Mixup-iShop / 
Inbursa  

3.36% 

Cinepolis 6.19% 
 

La Comer / Fresko 2.24% 
Soriana 4.30% 

 
Bancomer 1.75% 

Cinemex 2.94% 
 

Grupo Gigante (Office Depot / Toks / 
Radio Shack / Petco) 

1.73% 

Grupo Gigante (Office Depot / Toks / 
Radio Shack / Petco) 

2.37% 
 

Alsea (Starbucks Coffee / Vips / El Porton 
/ Italianis / Burger King) 

1.50% 

Luxury Avenue 2.17% 
 

Soriana 1.28% 

La Comer / Fresko 2.11% 
 

Santander 1.25% 
Home Depot  1.99% 

 
C&A 1.19% 

Alsea (Starbucks Coffee / Vips / El Porton 
/ Italianis / Burger King) 

1.45% 
 

Grupo Martí (Deportes Martí / Smart Fit) 1.16% 

Grupo Martí (Deportes Martí / Smart Fit) 1.36% 
 

Coppel 1.07% 
Chedraui 1.36% 

 
Forever 21 1.01% 

INDITEX (Pull&Bear / Bershka / 
Stradivarius) 

1.20% 
 

Banorte 0.99% 

C&A 1.08% 
 

Home Depot  0.92% 
Parisina 0.99% 

 
Codere 0.88% 

Coppel 0.96% 
 

Parisina 0.82% 
Promoda  0.93% 

 
Ruth's Chris 0.79% 

H&M 0.93% 
 

Muebles Dico  0.78% 
Recrefam 0.88% 

 
Innova Sports 0.77% 

Bouncy 0.84% 
 

AT&T 0.75% 
Forever 21 0.82% 

 
Sonora Grill 0.67% 

Muebles Dico  0.70% 
 

Banamex 0.65% 
Casino Central 0.68% 

 
Miniso 0.59% 

Bancomer 0.68% 
 

Hacienda Tequila  0.57% 
Total Fitness 0.65% 

 
Luxury Avenue 0.54% 

Office Max 0.61% 
 

INDITEX (Pull&Bear / Bershka / 
Stradivarius) 

0.52% 

Innova Sports 0.60% 
 

Scotiabank 0.48% 
Sonora Grill 0.58% 

 
Cinemex 0.46% 

Happyland 0.55% 
 

Promoda  0.44% 
Total 65.70% 

 
Total 36.41% 
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Note that all top 30 tenants are nationally or internationally recognized corporations. No 
tenant represents more than 3.80% of operating income (excluding parking lots). 
 

B) EXPIRATION OF LEASE AGREEMENTS 

The following table shows the maturity profile of the lease agreements in the current 
portfolio.   
 

Shopping Mall 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025+ Total 

Plaza Cibeles 12% 40% 16% 0% 1% 30% 100% 

La Luciérnaga 4% 67% 20% 3% 1% 5% 100% 

Puerto Paraíso 14% 11% 20% 6% 22% 27% 100% 

Kukulcán Plaza 5% 8% 2% 24% 14% 47% 100% 

UC Jurica 28% 11% 2% 9% 0% 49% 100% 

UC Juriquilla 4% 14% 21% 9% 0% 52% 100% 

UC Xalapa 18% 5% 25% 40% 0% 12% 100% 

Puerta Texcoco 8% 5% 21% 5% 5% 56% 100% 

Nima Shops 36% 25% 25% 3% 3% 8% 100% 

Los Atrios 18% 8% 52% 1% 5% 16% 100% 

Galerías Mall 
Sonora 

5% 28% 20% 6% 3% 38% 100% 

Galerías 
Tapachula 

17% 3% 13% 40% 23% 3% 100% 

Las Misiones 7% 10% 10% 28% 26% 18% 100% 

City Center 
Bosque 

Esmeralda 

28% 7% 11% 3% 1% 50% 100% 

Plaza Cedros 4% 11% 1% 5% 14% 65% 100% 

Cruz del Sur 6% 4% 2% 5% 74% 9% 100% 

Puerta La 
Victoria 

3% 3% 24% 11% 4% 55% 100% 

Sentura 
Tlalnepantla 

3% 11% 2% 25% 5% 53% 100% 
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As shown in this graph, in no year are 
contract expirations concentrated for 
a proportion of more than 35% of the 
portfolio’s leasable area in shopping 
centers. The remaining average 
weighted term by current leasable 
area in the contracts is approximately 
five years. 
 
 
 
 

 
FibraShop has a total of 1,719 contracts signed with tenants, of which 2.39% are Anchors, 
3.49% are Sub-Anchors, and 94.12% are local fast food restaurants, common areas, 
kiosks, and others. 
 
 

Shopping Mall Anchor 
Sub-

Anchor 
Pad Location Others Total 

Plaza Cibeles 4 5 1 149 66 225 

La Luciérnaga 1 3 4 62 18 88 

Puerto Paraíso 1 2 0 108 36 147 

Kukulcán Plaza 1 1 0 45 8 55 

UC Jurica 3 0 0 31 10 44 

UC Juriquilla 1 0 0 23 4 28 

UC Xalapa 1 0 2 19 5 27 

Puerta Texcoco 4 8 5 78 36 131 

Nima Shops 0 0 0 23 2 25 

Los Atrios 4 4 4 71 20 103 

Galerías Tapachula 2 7 2 77 33 121 

Galerías Mall Sonora 3 6 2 117 41 169 

Las Misiones 3 5 4 92 45 149 

City Center Bosque 
Esmeralda 

2 3 2 42 13 62 

Plaza Cedros 2 6 0 28 8 44 

Cruz del Sur 2 2 2 87 36 129 

Puerta La Victoria 5 4 0 82 22 113 

Sentura Tlalneplanta 2 4 0 44 9 59 

Total 41 60 28 1,178 412 1,719 
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18. PORTFOLIO IN DEVELOPMENT – LA PERLA 
 
The La Perla District project located in Zapopan, Jalisco, is a mixed-used project that 
includes a commercial area in which FibraShop acquired 35.6% of the NOI that the 
property generates. 
 
At the end of June there was structural progress of 99%, with overall progress on the 
project of 78%, and work on facilities, dividing walls and infrastructure for store build-outs 
continued. 
 
Given the restrictions issued by the health authorities and the federal government due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic, progress on the work had to be paused, therefore the opening 
date will be delayed. The new opening date of the property is expected to be at the end 
of the first quarter 2021; however, this will mainly depend on the evolution of the 
pandemic. 
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19. ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL, AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MATTERS (ESG) 
AND SUSTAINABILITY 

 
FibraShop has decided to disclose its ESG practices, as well as the best practices projects 
it will implement during the course of its operations. 
 
We have identified best practices that are currently being implemented, which will allow 
us to improve the following matters in the first phase: 
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PERSONNEL – IMPACT ON COMMUNITIES 
 
With 18 properties in operation and one more under construction, FibraShop administers 
782,000 square meters of GLA, and it has a strong influence on the economy of every 
region where its properties are located, creating direct and indirect employment, as well 
as significant revenues from economic activity.  
 
On average, 19,800 people work every day at our properties, with personnel hired directly 
by FibraShop to work in administrative, security, and cleaning positions, while 
approximately 17,000 are our tenants' employees who work in the various locations. 
 
As mentioned previously, the client portfolio contains a significant number of large groups 
that represent a relevant percentage in terms of income and surface leased. However, of 
the 1,821 total contracts in the portfolio, more than two-thirds are signed with small and 
medium-sized companies (Pymes), which represent a major portion of the domestic 
economy.  
 

State   Personnel hired 
directly 

PYME  
Tenants 

Santiago de Queretaro 3,765 210 

State of México 2,751 132 

Guanajuato 2,442 109 

Chihuahua 2.051 111 

Sonora 2,041 126 

Jalisco 1,917 67 

Morelos 1,449 72 

Chiapas 886 90 

Baja California Norte 856 124 

Puebla 759 102 

Quintana Roo 507 55 

Veracruz 330 13 

Mexico City 55 - 

   

TOTALS 19,809 1,278 
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GENDER EQUALITY 
 
Talent is the most important thing, therefore we are always actively searching for initiatives 
that will allow us to hire a diverse labor force in terms of gender, experience, and skills. 
We seek to offer challenges and opportunities that allow personal and professional 
development. 
 
In line with international initiatives, we have strengthened our gender profile as of today, 
by the following: 
 

- Women comprise 30% of the Technical Committee. 

- 40% of the personnel hired directly by us are women. 

 
We are working to implement measures that guarantee safety and respect towards our 
personnel. We are currently developing an anonymous tip line to report, among other 
matters, any abuse, harassment or violence at any of our properties. We will seek to 
expand the scope to include all of our tenants, clients and providers, along with improving 
our Code of Ethics currently in force. 
 
We are also developing training programs and creating new safety protocols to guarantee 
the safety of everyone who visits our properties. Our personnel will receive all training 
necessary to know how to act in the event of gender violence, harassment or threatening 
behavior at our properties, as we seek to ensure the safety of all our clients and personnel.  
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ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGY 
 
In 2019, the renewable energy project was initiated with an investment of around 140 
million pesos. This will translate into annual energy savings of 23 million pesos, on 
average. Fourteen properties were chosen, considering their lighting and the space 
available for installation. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Stage 1 of this project is nearly concluded, and Plaza Cibeles, Galerías Mall Sonora, and 
Galerias Tapachula are already producing electricity. Kukulcán Plaza is at 95%, and 
completion is projected for the end of August.   
 
Stage 2 was suspended temporarily as a measure to preserve Fibra’s liquidity. Once 
economic conditions allow, it will be restarted. 
 

Stage 1

•Plaza Cibeles

•Galerías Mall Sonora

•Galerías Tapachula

•Kukulcán Plaza

Stage 2

•Puerta Texcoco

•Plaza los Atrios

•City Center Bosque 
Esmeralda

•Plaza Cedros Civac

Stage 3

•To be defined
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The project, which includes eight shopping centers, will have installed capacity of 3,885 
kW, which will generate 6,433,779 kWh of clean energy every year, thus preventing 1,085 
tons of carbon dioxide (CO2) from being released into the atmosphere.  
 
 
6,433,779 kWh of clean energy is equal to the following:  
 

-  Annual GHG (greenhouse gas) emissions from 951 cars  

- CO2 emissions from 508,898 gallons of gasoline  

-  CO2 emissions from 10,558 barrels of oil  

-  CO2 emissions from the electricity used by 680 houses in one year  

-  Carbon absorbed every year by 1,504 hectares of forests  

- GHG emissions avoided by recycling 1,697 tons of trash 
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20. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

According to the Issuers Bulletin (CUE), based on article 33 section II – Quarterly 

Information, additional financial and accounting information with updates on annual 

information is sent electronically to the Mexican Stock Exchange, and may be consulted 

at www.bmv.com.mx.    

  
 
 

21. ADDITIONAL EVENTS 

There were no relevant events during the period other than those requested by the BMV 
due to movements in the markets. 

 
 

  

http://www.bmv.com.mx/
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22. ANALYST COVERAGE 
 
To date, FibraShop knows that the following institutions and analysts have issued opinions 
and/or analyses on the issuer’s performance. This does not preclude another institution 
and/or analyst from issuing opinions about FibraShop. 
 
Institution Name E-Mail Telephone 

Bank of America 
/ Merrill Lynch Alan Macías alan.macias@baml.com 52(55)52013433 

Bank of America 
/ Merrill Lynch Carlos Peyrelongue carlos.peyrelongue@baml.com  52(55)52013276 

BBVA Francisco Chávez f.chavez@bbva.com  52(55)56219703 

BBVA 
Mauricio Hernández 
Prida mauricio.hernandez.1@bbva.com  52(55)56219369 

BTG Pactual Álvaro García alvaro.garcia@btgpactual.com  1(646)9242475 

BTG Pactual Gordon Lee gordon.lee@btgpactual.com  52(55)36922200 

HSBC Eduardo Altamirano HSBC.research@hsbcib.com 52(55)57212197 

Nau Securities Iñigo Vega inigovega@nau-securities.com 44(20)79475517 

Nau Securities Luis Prieto luisprieto@nau-securities.com 44(20)79475510 

Signum 
Research Armando Rodríguez 

armando.rodriguez@signum 
research.com 52(55)62370861 

UBS Mariana Taddeo mariana.taddeo@ubs.com +551135136512 

ISS-EVA Anthony Campagna anthony.campagna@issgovernance.com +1-2122012337  

 
  

mailto:alan.macias@baml.com
mailto:carlos.peyrelongue@baml.com
mailto:f.chavez@bbva.com
mailto:mauricio.hernandez.1@bbva.com
mailto:alvaro.garcia@btgpactual.com
mailto:gordon.lee@btgpactual.com
mailto:inigovega@nau-securities.com
mailto:luisprieto@nau-securities.com
mailto:armando.rodriguez@signum%20research.com
mailto:armando.rodriguez@signum%20research.com
mailto:anthony.campagna@issgovernance.com
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23. INVESTOR RELATIONS CONTACT: 
 
Gabriel Ramírez Fernández, Chief Financial Officer 
E-mail:gramirez@fibrashop.mx 
 
Irvin García Millán, Controller 
E-mail: investor@fibrashop.mx 
 
Tel: +52 (55) 5292 1160 

 
QUARTERLY CONFERENCE CALL: 
 
FibraShop invites you to participate in a telephone conference call to discuss the results 
of the second quarter 2020, and for an update on the business. 
 
Date:    Tuesday, July 28, 2020 
Time:    12:00 PM ET / 11:00 AM Mexico City 
Participants:   Salvador Cayón Ceballos, Chief Executive Officer 
                   Gabriel Ramírez Fernández, Chief Financial Officer 

Irvin García Millán, Controller 
Number (USA): +1-877-407-8031 
Number (Mexico):  +1-201-689-8031 
 
Telephone Conference Recording: 
Number (USA): +1-877-481-4010 
Number (Mexico):  +1-919-882-2331 
 
Recording ID#:  35917 
 
 
 

mailto:gramirez@fibrashop.mx
mailto:investor@fibrashop.mx
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ABOUT FIBRASHOP 
 
FibraShop (BMV: FSHOP 13), is a unique real estate investment option in Mexico, due to 
its specialization, its management team with vast experience in the commercial real estate 
sector, and its solid operating structure and corporate governance, which together ensure 
transparency, efficiency, and safe and profitable growth.  
 
FibraShop is an infrastructure and real estate trust vehicle that was formed principally to 
acquire, own, administer, and develop real estate properties in shopping centers in 
Mexico. Fibra Shop is administered by industry specialists with extensive experience, and 
it is advised externally by Fibra Shop Portafolios Inmobiliarios S.C. 
 
Our objective is to provide attractive returns to our investors who hold CBFIs by means of 
stable distributions and capital appreciation. 
 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  
 
This communication may include forward-looking statements. Such statements are not 
based on historical facts, but on management's current vision. The reader is advised that 
such statements or estimates imply risks and uncertainties that may change as a function 
of various factors that are outside of the Company’s control.
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CI Banco, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple

Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2020

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos)

(Unaudited)

2019 2020

2Q 2019 2Q 2020 Jan-Jun Jan-Jun

Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Accum. Accum.

Rental revenues 328,422    241,448    638,945    561,550    

Other operating income 47,394      51,584      95,494      101,436    

Total Income 375,816    293,032    734,439    662,986    

Operating expenses 88,574      66,157      175,480    154,765    

Insurance 2,683        2,782        5,360        5,585        

Advisory fees 13,010      10,282      25,373      23,084      

Other professional fees 1,123        1,306        2,228        2,715        

Total expenses 105,390    80,528      208,441    186,149    

OPERATING PROFIT 270,426    212,504    525,998    476,837    

Finance income 11,139      12,741      16,611      17,543      

Finance expenses 154,505    151,867    301,017    291,683    

Finance charges (143,366)   (139,126)   (284,406)   (274,140)   

Participation in associates 4,563        4,386        10,245      10,317      

Gain on sale of investment properties -            4,560        -            

Dividends 1,113        -            1,113        

 Debt valuation to Investment Units (UDIs) 19,890      (16,090)     

Other income 993           

Valuation of financial instruments 149,929    149,929    

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE TAXES 132,736    247,583    257,510    347,846    

Taxes -            -            -            -            

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 132,736    247,583    257,510    347,846    
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CI Banco, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple

Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

For the period ended December 31, 2019 and for the period 

from January 1 to June 30 of 2020

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos)

(Unaudited) Audited (Unaudited)

Dec 31, 2019 June 30, 2020

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 101,417                169,260              

Accounts receivable 83,830                  165,504              

Taxes receivable 12,811                  11,004                

Prepaid expenses 17,422                  32,384                

Other current assets 84,749                  74,210                

Total current assets 300,229                452,362              

Investment properties and equipment 17,867,425           17,692,745         

Work in process and projects 58,704                  168,669              

Intangible assets and other long-term assets 11,255                  10,872                

Investment in associates 2,464,712             2,464,712           

TOTAL ASSETS 20,702,325           20,789,360         

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Suppliers 1,014                    7,034                  

Related parties 16,229                  11,139                

Creditors 349,963                149,815              

Tenant prepayments 26,131                  19,789                

Short-term debt 2,755,637             -                      

Hedge derivative financial instruments 4,254                    -                      

Other short-term liabilities 151,629                1,699                  

Total current liabilities 3,304,857             189,476              

Tenant deposits 110,108                36,665                

Employee benefits 10,593                  11,857                

Deffered taxes 23,759                  23,759                

Bank loans 2,980,647           

Long-term debt 5,357,212             5,402,449           

Hedge derivative financial instruments 11,915                  71,527                

Other long-term liabilities 18,349                  15,083                

TOTAL LIABILITES 8,836,793             8,731,463           

NET ASSETS

Net contributions 5,638,963             5,538,840           

Retained earnings 4,364,016             6,171,211           

Net profit for the period 1,862,553             347,846              

TOTAL NET ASSETS 11,865,532           12,057,897         

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 20,702,325           20,789,360         



 

 pág. 47 

            
FINANCIAL AND 
OPERATING 
INDICATORS 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CI Banco, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple

Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

For the period ended December 31, 2019 and for the period 

from January 1 to June 30 of 2020

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos)

(Unaudited)

Net Retained

Contributions Earnings TOTAL

Total net assets as of December 31, 2018 6,511,401     4,091,379        10,602,780  

Distributions (393,197)       (34,426)           (427,623)      

Net profit in the period 1,862,553        1,862,553    

Repurchase fund (12,560)         (12,560)        

Increases (decreases) due to other changes (466,681)       (466,681)      

Other comprehensive earnings (losses) (59,384)           (59,384)        

Actuarial gain (losses) (1,761)             (1,761)          

Increased stake in associates 368,208           368,208       

Total net assets as of December 31, 2019 5,638,963     6,226,569        11,865,532  

Distributions (100,123)       -                      (100,123)      

Net profit in the period 347,846           347,846       

Other comprehensive earnings (losses) (55,358)           (55,358)        

Total net assets as of June 30, 2020 5,538,840     6,519,057        12,057,897  
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CI Banco, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple

Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

For the period ended June 30, 2019 and 2020

(Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos)

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020

Net profit for the period 257,510       347,846       

Adjustments for:

Finance income (16,625)        (14,452)        

Employee benefits 1,011           1,264           

Straight line revenue recognition (791)             -               

Gain on sale of invesment properties (4,560)          -               

Depreciation and amortization 5,651           6,218           

Amortization cost financing 12,387         12,257         

 Debt valuation to Investment Units (UDIs) -               16,089         

Valuation of financial instruments -               (149,930)      

Finance expenses 285,601       273,437       

540,184       492,729       

Operating activities:

Accounts receivable 6,283           (156,435)      

Related parties 2,924           (5,090)          

Taxes receivable and other current assets (4,020)          (2,849)          

Prepaid expenses (16,914)        (16,317)        

Suppliers 1,799           6,020           

Other accounts payable 6,563           (12,889)        

Advance payments from clients (3,226)          (6,342)          

Tenant deposits 528              1,318           

Net cash (used in) generated by operating activities 534,121       300,145       

Investing activities:

Finance Income 16,625         14,452         

Investments in work in progress, projects and fixed assets (545,524)      (114,726)      

Acquisition of intangible assets (288)             (369)             

Acquisition of assets and intangible assets 114,825       -               

Net cash (used in) investing activities (414,362)      (100,643)      

Financing activities:

Repurchase fund (10,896)        -               

Finance expenses (285,601)      (273,437)      

Bank loans 2,588,902    3,000,000    

Payment of the syndicated credit line due June 2019 (2,220,000)   -               

Prepayment of the funds used from the new syndicated credit line (2,100,000)   -               

Expenses associated with bank loans (24,016)        -               

Bond issue 2,136,551    -               

FSHOP 15 payment -               (2,758,099)   

Expenses associated with long-term debt issuances (28,701)        -               

Distributions (218,699)      (100,123)      

Net cash generated (used in) investing activities (162,460)      (131,659)      

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (42,701)        67,843         

Cash and cash equivalents at the begining of the period 288,613       101,417       

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 245,912       169,260       
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CI Banco, S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple 

Irrevocable Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the period January 1 to June 30, 2020 
(Unaudited, numbers in thousands of pesos) 

 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION  

 
FibraShop (“FSHOP”) is a Real Estate Investment Trust formed through Trust Contract 
F/00854 on June 21, 2013, entered into by and between Fibra Shop Portafolios 
Inmobiliarios S.C. (Trustor), The Bank of New York Mellon S.A. IBM (today CI Banco, S.A. 
IBM) (Fiduciary) and Deutsche Bank México S.A. IBM (Common Representative) as 
indicated in public instrument number 39,222 granted before Mr. José Luis Villavicencio 
Castañeda, Notary Public number 218 of the Federal District. Its principal activity is to 
purchase assets to be leased, and development of properties for industrial use, with 
domicile at Juan Salvador Agraz No. 65, 21st Floor, Colonia Santa Fe, Cuajimalpa de 
Morelos, Mexico City. 
 
As a Real Estate Investment Trust, (“REIT”) FibraShop qualifies to be handled as a 
transparent entity in Mexico for the purposes of the Income Tax Law. Therefore, all 
revenues from conducting the Trust’s operations are earmarked for the owners of its 
Certificados Bursátiles Fiduciarios Inmobiliarios - “CBFIs” (Securitized Real Estate 
Certificates), and the Trust is not required to pay income tax in Mexico. In order to maintain 
its status as a REIT, the Secretary of the Treasury and Public Credit (“SHCP”) established 
in articles 187 and 188 of the Income Tax Law (“LISR”) in force on December 31, 2015, 
that every year the Trust must distribute at least 95% of its net fiscal result to its CFBI 
holders. 
 

2. BASES OF PREPARATION  
 
(a) Statement of compliance 
 
These consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These consolidated financial 
statements are for FibraShop and its controlled entities, hereinafter FSHOP.  
 
FSHOP has chosen to present one consolidated statement of comprehensive results, and 
it presents its expenses by type. 
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The cash flows from its operating activities are reported using the indirect method. 
Revenues from lease of properties, together with deposits received and paid, will be 
treated as cash flows from operating activities. Acquisition of investment properties are 
reported as cash flows from investment activities, as this more precisely reflects the 
commercial activities of FSHOP. 
 
FSHOP's Management believes that all ordinary and recurring adjustments necessary to 
properly present the interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been 
included. 
 
These consolidated condensed financial statements were prepared in accordance with 
IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The explanatory notes are included to show material 
events and transactions to better understand FSHOP’s performance. The quarterly 
consolidated condensed statements presented do not contain all of the information and 
disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements. 
 
On July 23, 2020, FSHOP’s Technical Committee approved presentation of these 
consolidated condensed financial statements for the second quarter of 2020. 
 
(b) Criteria and estimates 
 
Preparation of these interim consolidated condensed financial statements requires 
Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting 
policies, and the amounts reported for assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. The 
estimates and criteria are evaluated continuously, and are based on the experience and 
measures taken by Management, as well as other factors, including reasonable 
expectations about future events. Management believes that the estimates used to 
prepare the interim consolidated condensed financial statements are reasonable. Real 
results may differ from those estimates, and therefore it is possible, based on existing 
knowledge, that the results in the next financial year will be different from our assumptions 
and estimates, which could result in an adjustment to the amounts previously reported for 
assets and liabilities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 pág. 51 

            
FINANCIAL AND 
OPERATING 
INDICATORS 

In preparing the interim consolidated condensed financial statements, Management has 
used the accounting policies described in these notes, which will be applied consistently 
going forward, unless there are material changes in economic conditions or in FSHOP’s 
activities that would justify a change in any of them. The notes to the consolidated financial 
statements establish areas that involve a greater degree of complexity or areas where the 
assumptions are important for the consolidated financial report, such as the estimated fair 
value of investment properties, and the estimated doubtful accounts, among others. 
 
(c) Comparative information 
 
IAS 34 requires comprehensive income statements, variations in shareholders’ equity, 
and cash flows for comparative interim periods (for the period and accumulated) from the 
prior financial year.  
 
(d) Seasonality of Operations 
 
There are seasonal fluctuations for FibraShop’s operations given the characteristics of the 
properties and the lease agreements, mainly summer vacation and the holiday season. 
 

 
3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The principal accounting policies used to prepare the interim consolidated condensed 
financial statements are consistent with those used to prepare the annual consolidated 
financial statements, and for the period ended June 30, 2020. 
 
Bases of consolidation 
 
FSHOP’s consolidated financial statements include the assets and liabilities of the entities 
controlled by FSHOP as of June 30, 2020, and their results for the period January 1 to 
June 30, 2020. The effects of the balance sheets and inter-group transactions are 
eliminated, as are all revenues and expenses not arising from inter-group transactions 
when preparing the consolidated financial statements. Controlled entities are those 
entities over whose principal financial and operating policies FSHOP has management 
authority. When control of an entity is obtained during a year, its results are included in 
the consolidated comprehensive income statement from the date on which control began. 
When control of an entity ceases during the year, the results are included for the portion 
of the year when there was control. 
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Financial Information by Segment 
 
Operating segments are identified according to interim reports on the Group’s 
components that are being reviewed by senior management, and that have been identified 
as those responsible for making operating decisions, for assigning resources to segments, 
and for evaluating their performance. 
 
The commercial properties where the majority of tenants focus on the business of fashion, 
clothing and accessories will be called Fashion Malls; those where the tenants are more 
focused on providing services and that have a department store will be called Power 
Centers; and finally, the smaller properties that focus on services will be called Community 
Centers.  
 
Information on investment assets and segments is based on the financial information that 
arises from use of the principal accounting policies. 
 
Recognition of revenues 
 
Revenues from sales are quantified at fair value from payments received or payments 
receivable. Revenues from sales are recognized for each source of revenues from sales 
in the following manner: 
 
Revenue from leases 
 
Revenues from leases on investment properties are recognized as revenues from sales 
in the financial statements according to the terms of the lease agreements with tenants, 
and linearly during the period of each lease. 
 
Incentives may be offered to tenants so that they can enter into non-cancellable operating 
lease agreements. These incentives may take various forms, including periods without 
lease payments, and tiered and variable rents, among others. 
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Revenues from maintenance 
 
Revenues from maintenance on investment properties come essentially from the cost of 
maintaining the commercial properties that is charged to tenants for proper functioning 
and adequate maintenance of shopping malls. 
 
Other revenues 
 
Other revenues include payments received upon termination of lease agreements, as well 
as any other extraordinary income that might arise during the course of FSHOP’s 
operations. 
 
Stake in associates 
 
International Accounting Standard 28 (“IAS 28”), Investments in Associates and Joint 
Ventures, establishes the accounting bases for investments in associates, as well as the 
requirements for using the equity method when reporting investments in associates and 
joint ventures. 
 
The Standard apples to all entities that are investors with joint control of an investee, or 
that have significant influence. 
  

4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT 
 
Presented below is the financial information by segment, with information at the close of 
June 2020, including stake in associates in total income (Sentura Tlalnepantla joint 
venture): 
 
 

Concept Total 
Income 

Total 
Expenses 

Investment in 
Assets 

(thousands of $) 

Leased Area 
(GLA) 

Average 
income per 

m2 

Fashion Mall 190,257 32,767 11,789,064 286,000 221.74 
Power Center 89,571 13,355 5,167,473 228,911 130.43 

Community Center 17,590 3,161 1,071,900 29,228 200.61 
Totals 297,418 49,283 18,028,437 544,139 182.20 

 
 
 
*The table above includes income from the Sentura Tlalnepantla Joint Venture, which is 35%, as well as the total GLA 
of the shopping center. 
** This information includes the credit notes related to the impacts from COVID-19. We expect it to return to normal 
levels in the coming quarters. 
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5. DISTRIBUTIONS PAID OR USED  
 
FSHOP’s Technical Committee has determined the quarterly distribution payment to be 
made to CBFI holders. During the reporting period, a distribution was made for the total 
amount of 50 million pesos (0.1124 per CBFI), corresponding to the unaudited 
comprehensive income for the first quarter of 2020.  

 
6. INCOME PER CBFI  
 
Presented below is the accounting income per FSHOP fiduciary securitized debt 
certificate for the most recent reporting periods:  
 

Concept 2Q 2019 
Distribution 

3Q 2019 
Distribution 

4Q 2019 
Distribution 

1Q 20 
Distribution 

2Q 20 
Distribution 

CBFIs with economic rights 502,755,199 444,990,729 444,990,729 444,990,729 452,289,999 

Comprehensive income for 
the period (thousands) 

131,623 140.42 150.59 136.24 77.76 

Income per CBFI (pesos) 0.2618 0.3156 0.3384 0.3062 0.1719 

 
 
7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 
Cash and cash equivalents are comprised as follows:  

 

  2019 2020 

Cash  387 393 

Banks 96,423 161,296 

Investments in Securities  4,607 7,571 

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 101,417 169,260 

 
8. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 
Accounts receivable are comprised as follows:  

  2019 2020 

Clients 112,377 193,331 

Minus estimated doubtful accounts (28,547)  (27,827)  

Total  83,830 165,504 
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9. ADDED VALUE TAX RECEIVABLE AND OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 
The added value tax receivable and other accounts receivable are as follows:  

  2019 2020 

VAT receivable 7,350 5,543 

Other taxes receivable          5,461           5,461  

Total taxes receivable 12,811 11,004 

Other accounts receivable 84,749 74,210 

 
10. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES  
 
As at June 30, 2020, FSHOP's investment property portfolio (only including the GLA 
owned by FSHOP) is comprised of 17 shopping centers, one joint venture in operation, 
and another joint investment under development. 
 

 
Properties Fecha de adquisición Property value 

(thousands of pesos) 

Plaza Cibeles July 2013 2,450 

La Luciérnaga July 2013 410 

Puerto Paraíso July 2013 1,800 

Kukulcán Plaza July 2013 1,149 

UC Jurica July 2013 357 

UC Juriquilla July 2013 320 

UC Xalapa July 2013 210 

Puerta Texcoco Feb. 2014 1,400 

UC Nima Shops Jul. 2014 185 

Los Atrios Aug. 2014 1,030 

Galerías Tapachula Aug. 2014 797 

Galerías Mall Sonora Aug. 2014 1,770 

Las Misiones Oct. 2014 1,400 

City Center Bosque Esmeralda May 2015 590 

Plaza Cedros Aug. 2015 310 

Cruz del Sur Oct. 2015 535 

Puerta La Victoria Oct. 2017 2,810 

Total Portfolio                           17,523  

      
Joint Ventures     

Sentura Tlalnepantla Oct. 2018 505 

La Perla*     

Total Portfolio and Joint Ventures                    18,028 

 
*In development 
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11. ADVANCES FOR INVESTMENTS IN REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENTS IN PROCESS 
 
FibraShop will acquire 35.60% of the beneficiary rights to the La Perla Shopping Mall, 
which will be located in Section B of the plot of land that used to be part of the building 
called “San José de la Palmita” in the southeast of Guadalajara, in the municipality of 
Zapopan Jalisco, which is currently under construction. 
 
As at June 30, 2020, FibraShop had made advance payments on the investment of 1.619 
million pesos, plus 336,138 thousand pesos in associated costs. 
 

12. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES 
 
In September 2017, a rights transfer was formalized, through which Inmobiliaria Zona MX 
SA de CV granted in favor of Irrevocable Trust Number F00854 (FibraShop), 35% of the 
rights of Trust Beneficiary Sentura Tlalnepantla Shopping Center, incorporating it into 
Irrevocable Trust Number 2721. 
 
Due to the foregoing, the initial investment was recorded at cost, which includes the 
payments made on the project and other expenses related to acquisition of the shopping 
mall. The cost will be adjusted later using the equity method, which will include the 
adjusted fair value of the property.  
 
The investment in the Sentura Tlalnepantla joint venture is 505.36 million pesos, and in 
the results FSHOP’s recognized stake was 35%, which was 4.39 million pesos at the close 
of the quarter.  
 

13. ACCUMULATED LIABILITIES  
  
Accumulated liabilities are comprised as follows:  
  2019 2020 

Providers 1,014 7,034 

Related parties         16,229         11,139  

Interest accrued pending payment  89,635 69,044 

Other accumulated liabilities 260,328 80,771 
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14. LIABILITIES FROM RENEGOTIATION OF THE PUERTA LA VICTORIA PROPERTY 
 
On October 18, 2019, FibraShop signed a new agreement with the seller (Abilia) to 
conclude acquisition of the Puerta La Victoria shopping center, located in the city of 
Santiago de Querétaro, Querétaro. 
 
The method of calculation approved by the parties used the last available rent-roll, 
projecting the rents out to twelve months using an estimated inflation rate. Income from 
parking, other income, and variable rents, includes the average of the last twelve months. 
Operating expenses are projected using an estimated rate of inflation based on historical 
expenses. The resulting NOI considers a CAP of 8%, and the result is compared to the 
initial amount of the purchase.  
 
As at June 30, 2020, the net obligation of the new negotiation is presented in the line 
“Other short-term liabilities” for the amount of 1.7 million pesos.  
 

15. INTEREST RATE SWAP 
 
Interest rate swaps fulfill the criteria for being recognized in the accounting statements as 
a hedge, therefore they have been classified as a cash flow hedge. Therefore, the fair 
value of those instruments as at June 30, 2020, is 71.53 million pesos, and has been 
recognized in the other comprehensive results as an unrealized loss in interest rate 
swaps. 
 
In March 2017, FibraShop purchased two interest rate swap contracts with BBVA 
Bancomer and Banco Santander at fixed interest rates of 7.24% and 7.46%, respectively. 
In June of 2018, another contract was entered into with BBVA Bancomer at a fixed interest 
rate of 8.18%. These swaps expire on June 22, 2020, which covered the FSHOP15 bond 
in full.  
 
Presented below is a summary of the terms and fair value of the interest rate swap 
contracts that cover the FSHOP17 bond. The loans and interest rate swaps have the same 
critical terms. 
 

Financial Institution Swap 
Rate 

Notional 
(thousands) 

Expiration Date  Fair Value 
Dec. 19 

Fair Value 
June 20 

Bancomer 6.97% 1,400,000 July 19, 2022 (11,915)  (71,527) 
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16. PAID-IN CAPITAL  
 
The CBFIs trade on the Mexican Stock Exchange under the ticker symbol FSHOP13. 
They were publicly offered on July 24, 2013, and began trading at 17.50 pesos per CBFI. 
As at June 30, 2020, equity was comprised of 492,673,364 CBFIs in circulation.  
 
The CBFIs issued by FSHOP grant their holders the right to a portion of the benefits, 
products, and if applicable, the residual value of the assets or rights of FSHOP, and of the 
product of the sale of assets or rights to assets, or the trust fund, according to the terms 
established in the Trust Agreement. 

 
17. ADMINISTRATION OF CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISKS  
 
Management’s objectives and policies regarding the Group’s financial risks are 
established by its Technical Committee, in accordance with its by-laws. 
 
 

18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  
 
As of the date of this balance sheet, there are no commitments or contingent liabilities to 
disclose.  
 

 
19. INFORMATION FROM RELATED PARTIES  
 
Detailed below are FSHOP’s most important related parties: 
Grupo Cayón and Grupo FREL were the first assignors of the initial investment portfolio 
of FSHOP and they comprise the Control Trust. Those Groups will continue contributing 
with their sector experience by generating new investment opportunities for FSHOP. 
Through this Trust Control contract, FSHOP has the right of first refusal to acquire 
properties developed by the two groups, which operations must be approved by the 
Technical Committee, with a favorable vote from the majority of the Independent Board 
Members. In addition, that Control Trust includes a non-compete clause. 
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20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  
 
Subsequent to the close of the quarter, the following events occurred: 
 
On July 23, 2020, FibraShop informed the investing public that it had signed a committed 
revolving line of credit to fund working capital with Nacional Financiera, SNC., I.B.D. 
(“NAFIN”), for an amount of up to 300 million pesos, with a mortgage guarantee. The 
interest rate agreed to is TIIE + 200 basis points, for a period of three years. 
 


